

2013

Richard Ortega, Plaintiff-Appellant, v. United States  
Immigration and Customs Enforcement, et al.,  
Defendants-Appellants: Brief of Appellant

Patricia E. Roberts

*William & Mary Law School*, [perobe@wm.edu](mailto:perobe@wm.edu)

Tillman J. Breckenridge

Alison R.W. Toepp

---

**Repository Citation**

Roberts, Patricia E.; Breckenridge, Tillman J.; and Toepp, Alison R.W., "Richard Ortega, Plaintiff-Appellant, v. United States Immigration and Customs Enforcement, et al., Defendants-Appellants: Brief of Appellant" (2013). *Appellate and Supreme Court Clinic*. 14.

<https://scholarship.law.wm.edu/appellateclinic/14>

No. 12-6608

---

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit**

RICHARD ORTEGA,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES IMMIGRATION  
AND CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

---

**On Appeal from the United States District Court,  
Western District of Kentucky  
Case No. 3:11-cv-00429-JGH**

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

Patricia E. Roberts  
WILLIAM & MARY LAW  
SCHOOL  
P.O. Box 8795  
Williamsburg, VA 23187  
(757) 221-3821  
perobe@wm.edu

Tillman J. Breckenridge  
Alison R.W. Toepp  
REED SMITH LLP  
1301 K Street, N.W., Suite 1100  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 414-9200  
tbreckenridge@reedsmith.com

February 19, 2013

*Counsel for Appellant*

---

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

# Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: 12-6608

Case Name: Richard Ortega v. United States Immigration  
and, et al

Name of counsel: Tillman J. Breckenridge

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, Richard Ortega

Name of Party

makes the following disclosure:

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	4
A.    Ortega Is Placed in Home Incarceration .....	4
B.    ICE Agent Cloyed Erroneously Issues an Illegal Alien Detainer .....	5
C.    Ortega Is Seized from His Home .....	6
D.    Procedural History.....	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	9
ARGUMENT .....	12
I.    ORTEGA NEED ONLY PLEAD ACTS THAT VIOLATE CLEARLY ESTABLISHED LAW .....	12
II.   THE METRO DEFENDANTS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO QUALIFIED IMMUNITY.....	14
A.    Metro Defendants Violated Ortega’s Clearly Established Right To Due Process By Removing Him From His Home And Detaining Him In Jail For Four Days.....	14
B.    Removing Ortega From His Home Constituted An Unreasonable, Warrantless Seizure .....	20

1.	Removing Ortega From His Home Was A Seizure .....	20
2.	The Seizure Was Unreasonable.....	23
III.	FEDERAL DEFENDANT CLOYD IS NOT ENTITLED TO QUALIFIED IMMUNITY.....	27
	CONCLUSION.....	32
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
	DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT DISTRICT COURT DOCUMENTS	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
 <b>CASES</b>	
<i>AirTrans, Inc. v. Mead</i> , 389 F.3d 594 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	13
<i>Aldini v. Johnson</i> , 609 F.3d 858 (6th Cir. 2010) .....	22
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012).....	24
<i>Back v. Hall</i> , 537 F.3d 552 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	12
<i>Bd. of Pardons v. Allen</i> , 482 U.S. 369 (1987).....	15
<i>Bd. of Regents of State Colleges v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....	15
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	2, 13, 27
<i>Brigham City v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 398 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	23
<i>Brooks v. Rothe</i> , 577 F.3d 701 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	20
<i>Buquer v. City of Indianapolis</i> , 797 F. Supp. 2d 905 (S.D. Ind. 2011).....	23
<i>Cherrington v. Skeeter</i> , 344 F.3d 631 (6th Cir. 2003) .....	27

*Com. v. Kriston*,  
588 A.2d 898 (Pa. 1991).....19

*Daugherty v. Campbell*,  
935 F.2d 780 (6th Cir. 1991) .....17

*Edwards v. Lockhart*,  
908 F.2d 299 (8th Cir. 1990) .....16

*Fisher v. City of Memphis*,  
234 F.3d 312 (6th Cir. 2000) .....30

*Floyd v. City of Detroit*,  
518 F.3d 398 (6th Cir. 2008) .....21

*Gagnon v. Scarpelli*,  
411 U.S. 778 (1973).....18

*Gonzalez-Fuentes v. Molina*,  
607 F.3d 864 (1st Cir. 2010).....16

*Hafley v. Lohman*,  
90 F.3d 264 (8th Cir. 1996) .....12

*Hardy v. Jefferson Cmty. Coll.*,  
260 F.3d 671 (6th Cir. 2001) .....14, 29

*Harper v. Young*,  
64 F.3d 563 (10th Cir. 1995) .....15

*Hensley v. Gassman*,  
693 F.3d 681 (6th Cir. 2012) .....30

*Heyne v. Metro. Nashville Pub. Sch.*,  
655 F.3d 556 (6th Cir. 2011) .....13

*Howard v. Grinage*,  
82 F.3d 1343 (6th Cir. 1996) .....30

*Jackson v. Schultz*,  
429 F.3d 586 (6th Cir. 2005) .....13

*Johnson v. City of Memphis*,  
617 F.3d 864 (6th Cir. 2010) .....23

*Kim v. Hurston*,  
182 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 1999) .....16, 17

*Ky. Dep’t of Corrections v. Thompson*,  
490 U.S. 454 (1989).....14

*McBride v. Cahoone*,  
820 F. Supp. 2d 623 (E.D. Pa. 2011).....17

*Merriweather v. Zamora*,  
569 F.3d 307 (6th Cir. 2009) .....27

*Moldowan v. City of Warren*,  
578 F.3d 351 (6th Cir. 2009) .....17

*Morrisey v. Brewer*,  
408 U.S. 471 (1972).....14, 18

*Ohio v. Robinette*,  
519 U.S. 33 (1996).....23

*Paige v. Hudson*,  
341 F.3d 642 (7th Cir. 2003) .....16

*Payton v. New York*,  
445 U.S. 573 (1980).....21

*Powers v. Hamilton Cnty. Public Defender Com’n*,  
501 F.3d 592 (6th Cir. 2007) .....28

*Scott v. Harris*,  
550 U.S. 372 (2007).....20

*Sneed v. Donahue*,  
993 F.2d 1239 (6th Cir. 1993) .....18

*Stroud v. Com.*,  
922 S.W.2d 382 (Ky. 1996).....25

*Tennessee v. Garner*,  
471 U.S. 1 (1985).....23

*United States v. Female Juvenile, A.F.S.*,  
377 F.3d 27 (1st Cir. 2004)..... 24-25

*United States v. Lopez-Medina*,  
461 F.3d 724 (6th Cir. 2006) .....23

*Vargas v. Swan*,  
854 F.2d 1028 (7th Cir. 1988) .....29

*Wilkinson v. Austin*,  
545 U.S. 209 (2005).....15

*Wilson v. Layne*,  
526 U.S. 603 (1999).....27

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. CONST. amend. IV .....*passim*

U.S. CONST. amend. V .....*passim*

U.S. CONST. amend. VIII .....7, 9

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV .....*passim*

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 1 .....14

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....2  
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....2  
28 U.S.C. § 1343 .....2  
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....2, 13, 27  
KY. REV. STAT. ANN. § 532.200.....19  
KY. REV. STAT. ANN. § 532.210.....19  
KY. REV. STAT. ANN. § 532.220.....19  
KY. STAT. ANN. § 532.220(2) .....26  
KY. STAT. ANN. § 532.220(3) .....25  
KY. STAT. ANN. § 532.220(6) .....26

**RULES**

6th Cir. R. 28(b)(1)(B) .....1  
6th Cir. R. 34(a) .....1  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....3, 4  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....3, 4

**REGULATIONS**

8 C.F.R. § 287.7(a).....24, 25  
8 C.F.R. § 287.7(b) .....25
